

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THOMAS LEE GUDINAS,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

CASE NO. SC03-416

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #998818
444 Seabreeze Blvd. 5th FL
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
(386) 238-4990
Fax # (386) 226-0457
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 6

ARGUMENT

I. **THE *RING* V. ARIZONA DECISION DOES NOT
AFFECT FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY LAW 7**

A. **THE *RING* CLAIM IS NOT AVAILABLE TO GUDINAS
BECAUSE IT IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED, BECAUSE
IT IS A SUCCESSIVE CLAIM, AND BECAUSE IT IS NOT
RETROACTIVE TO HIS CASE 8**

B. **ARIZONA CAPITAL SENTENCING LAW IS DIFFERENT
FROM FLORIDA’S, AS THIS COURT HAS HELD. 16**

C. ***RING* DOES NOT REQUIRE JURY SENTENCING, AND THIS
COURT SHOULD NOT ACCEPT GUDINAS’ INVITATION TO
EXTEND *RING*. 22**

F. **THE HABITUAL FELONY OFFENDER ACT CLAIM IS
MERITLESS, IN ADDITION TO BEING PROCEDURALLY
BARRED. 30**

CONCLUSION 31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Almendarez-Torres v. United States,
523 U.S. 224 (1998) 11, 17, 25

Alvord v. State,
322 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1975) 28

Anderson v. State,
841 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2003) 15

Apodaca v. Oregon,
406 U.S. 404 (1972) 28

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000) . . . 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13,
. 14, 17, 18, 19, 24, 25, 27, 28 30

Banks v. State,
842 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2003) 15

Barclay v. Florida,
463 U.S. 939 (1983) 18, 20

Barnes v. State,
794 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 2001) 19

Blystone v. California
494 U.S. 299 (1990) 21

Bottoson v. Florida,
536 U.S. 962 (2002) 22

Bottoson v. Moore,
833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002), *cert. denied*,
123 S. Ct. 662 (2002) 6, 15

Brown v. Alabama,
536 U.S. 964 (2002) 22

Brown v. Moore,
800 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001) 28

<i>Brown v. State</i> , 565 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1990)	28
<i>Bruno v. Moore</i> , 838 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 2002), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> May 9, 2003, No. 02-10848	15
<i>Bundy v. State</i> , 538 So. 2d 445 (Fla. 1985)	10
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003)	15
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1986)	21
<i>Cannon v. Mullin</i> , 297 F.3d 989 (10th Cir. 2002) <i>cert. and stay of execution</i> <i>denied</i> , 536 U.S. 974 (U.S. July 23, 2002)	12, 13, 14
<i>Cannon v. Oklahoma</i> , 536 U.S. 974 (2002)	22
<i>Card v. Florida</i> , 536 U.S. 963 (2002)	22
<i>Card v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 536 U.S. 963 (2002)	28
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S329 (Fla. Apr. 17, 2003)	16
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002) <i>cert. denied</i> , 2003 WL 2012625 (Fla. Jun. 23, 2003)	15
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738, 110 S. Ct. 1441, 108 L. Ed. 2d 725 (1990)	18, 21, 30
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 2003)	15

<i>Coleman v. United States</i> , 329 F.3d 77 (2nd Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Conahan v. State</i> , 844 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2003)	15
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	27
<i>Curtis v. United States</i> , 294 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>DeStefano v. Woods</i> , 392 U.S. 631, 88 S. Ct. 2093, 20 L. Ed. 2d 1308 (1968)	14
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	20
<i>Doorbal v. State</i> , 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , April 24, 2003, No. 02-10379	15
<i>Dougan v. State</i> , 595 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1992)	29
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	21, 26
<i>Eutsey v. State</i> , 383 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1980)	31
<i>F.B. v. State</i> , SC02-1156 (Fla. July 11, 2003)	10
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2001)	14
<i>Figarola v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 576 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	13
<i>Forbes v. United States</i> , 262 F.3d 143 (2nd Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Fotopoulos v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	18

<i>Fotopoulos v. State/Moore,</i> 838 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 2003)	15
<i>Gardner v. Florida,</i> 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	21
<i>Goode v. United States,</i> 305 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Grim v. State,</i> 841 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2003)	15
<i>Gudinas v. State,</i> 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997)	4, 10
<i>Gudinas v. State,</i> 816 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 2002)	5
<i>Harris v. Alabama,</i> 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	21, 25
<i>Harris v. United States,</i> 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	29
<i>Harrod v. Arizona,</i> 536 U.S. 953 (2002)	21
<i>Hertz v. State,</i> 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001)	28
<i>Hildwin v. Florida,</i> 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	20, 25
<i>Hines v. United States,</i> 282 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Hodges v. Florida,</i> 506 U.S. 803 (1992)	21
<i>Hughes v. State,</i> 826 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	13
<i>Hurtado v. California,</i> 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	29

<i>In re Johnson,</i> 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 11514 (5th Cir., June 10, 2003)	13
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana,</i> 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	28
<i>Jones v. Smith,</i> 231 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Jones v. State/Crosby,</i> 28 Fla. L. Weekly S395 (Fla. May 8, 2003)	16
<i>Jones v. United States,</i> 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	11
<i>King v. Moore,</i> 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002), <i>cert. denied,</i> 123 S. Ct. 657 (2002)	6, 15, 16
<i>Kormondy v. State,</i> 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	15
<i>Lawrence v. State,</i> 28 Fla. L. Weekly S241 (Fla. Mar. 20, 2003)	16
<i>Lightbourne v. State,</i> 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983)	18
<i>Looney v. Florida,</i> 536 U.S. 966 (2002)	22
<i>Looney v. State,</i> 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001), <i>cert. denied,</i> 536 U.S. 966 (2002)	27
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps,</i> 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	24
<i>Lucas v. State/Moore,</i> 841 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2003)	15
<i>Lugo v. State,</i> 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	15
<i>Mann v. Florida,</i>	

536 U.S. 962 (2002)	22
<i>Marquard v. State/Moore</i> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S389, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S973 (Fla. Nov. 21, 2002)	16
<i>McCoy v. United States</i> , 266 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	28
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	25
<i>Meemken v. State</i> , 2003 Minn. App. LEXIS 661 (June 3, 2003)	13
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	18, 19, 20, 28
<i>Mills v. Moore</i> , 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	16, 19, 20, 21, 25
<i>New v. State</i> , 807 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 536 U.S. 942 (2002)	14
<i>Pace v. State/Crosby</i> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly S415 (Fla. May 22, 2003)	16
<i>People v. Fairbank</i> , 16 Cal. 4th 1223, 947 P.2d 1321, 69 Cal. Rptr. 2d 784 (1997)	28
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 398, 28 P.3d 78 110 Cal. Rptr. 2d 324 (2001)	24
<i>Poole v. State</i> , 2001 WL 996300 (Ala. Crim. App. 2001)	13
<i>Porter v. Crosby</i> , 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	15
<i>Porter v. Moore</i> ,	

28 Fla. L. Weekly S33 (Fla. June 20, 2002)	19
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> ,	
428 U.S. 242 (1976)	9, 17, 18, 20, 27
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> ,	
536 U.S. 584 (2002)	6, 7, 18
<i>Ring v. State</i> ,	
25 P.3d 1139 (Ariz. 2001)	16, 25
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> ,	
247 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Sansing v. Arizona</i> ,	
536 U.S. 954 (2002)	21
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> ,	
501 U.S. 624 (1991)	28
<i>Simmons v. State</i> ,	
782 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	31
<i>Sireci v. State</i> ,	
399 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1981)	19
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> ,	
468 U.S. 447 (1984)	20, 23, 24, 26
<i>Spencer v. State</i> ,	
842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003)	15
<i>State ex. rel. Nixon v. Sprick</i> ,	
59 S.W.3d 515 (Mo. 2001)	13
<i>State v. Benitez</i> ,	
395 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1981)	18
<i>State v. Lotter</i> ,	
2003 Neb. LEXIS 111 (July 11, 2003)	13
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> ,	
2003 Mo. LEXIS 105 (Mo. S.Ct. June 17, 2003)	13
<i>Sustache-Rivera v. United States</i> ,	

221 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Sweet v. Moore</i> ,	
822 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 2002)	19, 27
<i>In re Tatum</i> ,	
233 F.3d 857 (5th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Thompson v. State</i> ,	
648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994)	28
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> ,	
512 U.S. 967 (1994)	24
<i>In re Turner</i> ,	
267 F.3d 225 (3rd Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> ,	
533 U.S. 656 (2001)	13
<i>United States v. Brown</i> ,	
305 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> ,	
535 U.S. 625 (2002)	13
<i>United States v. Dowdy</i> ,	
2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 12559 (9th Cir. June 20, 2002)	12
<i>United States v. Mora</i> ,	
293 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>United States v. Moss</i> ,	
252 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Cervantes</i> ,	
282 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>United States v. Wiseman</i> ,	
297 F.3d 975 (10th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Vining v. State</i> ,	
637 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1994)	18
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> ,	

497 U.S. 639 (1990)	8, 22, 25
<i>Way v. State</i> ,	
760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> ,	
531 U.S.1155 (2001)	27
<i>Whisler v. State</i> ,	
36 P.3d 290 (Kan. 2001)	13
<i>Witt v. State</i> ,	
387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	14
<i>Wright v. State</i> ,	
780 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	31
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> ,	
462 U.S. 862 (1983)	24
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure</i> 3.850	5
<i>Ala. Stat.</i> § 13A-5-40	26
<i>Ariz. Rev. Stat.</i> § 13-703	17
<i>Fla. R. Crim. P.</i> 3.851(d)	9
§ 775.082 <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	20
§782.04 <i>Fla. Stat</i>	20
